

Case No. 20200917-SC

IN THE
UTAH SUPREME COURT

STATE OF UTAH,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

STEPHEN RIPPEY,
Defendant/Appellant.

Brief of Appellee

Appeal from convictions for aggravated sexual abuse of a child and object rape of a child, first-degree felonies, in the Third Judicial District, Salt Lake County, the Honorable Mark S. Kouris and L. Douglas Hogan presiding

ANN MARIE TALIAFERRO
Brown Bradshaw & Moffat
422 North 300 West
Salt Lake City, Utah 84103

DAIN SMOLAND
Smoland Law
422 North 300 West
Salt Lake City, Utah 84103

Counsel for Appellant

WILLIAM M. HAINS (13724)
Assistant Solicitor General
SEAN D. REYES (7969)
Utah Attorney General
160 East 300 South, 6th Floor
P.O. Box 140854
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-0854
Telephone: (801) 366-0180

CURTIS M. TUTTLE
Salt Lake District Attorney's Office

Counsel for Appellee

FILED
UTAH APPELLATE COURTS

APR 14 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Court has repeatedly and correctly held that the Plea Withdrawal Statute does not violate defendants’ constitutional rights.	17
A. The Court correctly held in <i>Rettig</i> that the statute does not violate the rights to appeal or to counsel on appeal.	17
B. The Court’s reasoning in <i>Merrill</i> upholding the constitutionality of a prior version of the statute applies with equal force to the current statute.	30
1. <i>Merrill</i> correctly held that the statute does not violate due process because – just like the current statute – it provides defendants an opportunity to challenge their pleas.	31
2. <i>Merrill</i> correctly held that the statute does not subject similarly situated defendants to disparate treatment because – just like the current statute – creation of the class occurs through voluntary noncompliance with a deadline.	38
3. <i>Merrill</i> correctly held that the statute does not violate open courts guarantees because – just like the current statute – it does not abrogate a remedy but merely imposes a time limit.	43
II. The Plea Withdrawal Statute does not violate separation-of- powers principles.	46

A. The statute’s time limit is constitutional because it is a valid exercise of the legislature’s authority to regulate the courts’ exercise of jurisdiction.....	47
B. The statute’s time limit is constitutional because its absolute nature makes it substantive.....	54
C. The statute’s time limit is constitutional because it is inextricably intertwined with the substantive provisions of the statute.....	58
CONCLUSION	64
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	65
ADDENDA	
Addendum A: Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
• Utah Constitution, Article I, Section 12	
• Utah Constitution, Article VIII	
• Utah Constitution, Article VIII, Section 9 (1896)	
• Plea Withdrawal Statute (2003, 1989, 1980, and 1898 versions)	
Addendum B: Excerpt from <i>Official Report of the Proceedings and Debates of the Convention</i> (1898)	
Addendum C: <i>Special Report and Recommendations to the Interim Judiciary Committee and the Utah Supreme Court</i> (Oct. 1989)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	14
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977)	14, 15
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	14
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	25
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017)	25, 28
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963)	17
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	17
<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 139 S. Ct. 738 (2019)	15
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993)	15
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005)	26, 27
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003)	29
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012)	14
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013)	29
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	<i>passim</i>

STATE CASES

<i>Allen v. Garner</i> , 143 P. 228 (Utah 1914)	24
<i>Amundsen v. Univ. of Utah</i> , 2019 UT 49, 448 P.3d 1224	44
<i>Berry ex rel. Berry v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 717 P.2d 670 (Utah 1985)	44
<i>Brown & Root Indus. Serv. v. Industrial Comm'n</i> , 947 P.2d 671 (Utah 1997)	56
<i>City of Eureka v. Wilson</i> , 48 P. 41 (Utah 1897)	51
<i>City of Monticello v. Christensen</i> , 788 P.2d 513 (Utah 1990)	51, 61
<i>Gailey v. State</i> , 2016 UT 35, 379 P.3d 1278	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grimmett v. State</i> , 2007 UT 11, 152 P.3d 306	35, 49
<i>In re Adoption of J.S.</i> , 2014 UT 51, 358 P.3d 1009	33, 34, 35
<i>Jacobs v. Shelly & Sands, Inc.</i> , 365 N.E.2d 1259 (Ohio Ct. App. 1976)	57
<i>Mills v. State</i> , 2020 WY 14, 458 P.3d 1	58

<i>Payne ex rel. Payne v. Myers</i> , 743 P.2d 186 (Utah 1987)	44, 45
<i>People v. Hopt</i> , 9 P. 407 (Utah Terr. 1886).....	24
<i>Petersen v. Utah Lab. Comm’n</i> , 2017 UT 87, 416 P.3d 583	43, 44
<i>Peterson v. Coca-Cola USA</i> , 2002 UT 42, 48 P.3d 941	16
<i>Petty v. Clark</i> , 192 P.2d 589 (Utah 1948).....	55, 56
<i>Pilcher v. Utah Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 663 P.2d 450 (Utah 1983)	56
<i>Rippey v. State</i> , 2014 UT App 240, 337 P.3d 1071.....	3, 8
<i>South Salt Lake City v. Maese</i> , 2019 UT 58, 450 P.3d 1092	22
<i>State v. Abeyta</i> , 852 P.2d 993 (Utah 1993).....	54, 57
<i>State v. Allgier</i> , 2017 UT 84, 416 P.3d 546.....	35, 49
<i>State v. Augustine</i> , 416 P.2d 281 (Kan. 1966).....	56
<i>State v. Badikyan</i> , 2020 UT 3, 459 P.3d 967	15
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2021 UT 11, 489 P.3d 152	49
<i>State v. Cano</i> , 231 P. 121 (Utah 1924)	25
<i>State v. Drej</i> , 2010 UT 35, 233 P.3d 476.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Flora</i> , 2020 UT 24-25, 459 P.3d 975	37, 38, 57
<i>State v. Larsen</i> , 850 P.2d 1264 (Utah 1993)	47, 48, 53
<i>State v. Merrill</i> , 2005 UT 34, 114 P.3d 585	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Morgan</i> , 64 P. 356 (Utah 1901).....	25
<i>State v. Mullins</i> , 2005 UT 43, 116 P.3d 374.....	49
<i>State v. Nicholls</i> , 2006 UT 76, 148 P.3d 990.....	49
<i>State v. Ostler</i> , 2001 UT 68, 31 P.3d 528.....	30
<i>State v. Ott</i> , 2010 UT 1, 247 P.3d 344	49
<i>State v. Rees</i> , 2005 UT 69, 125 P.3d 874.....	26
<i>State v. Rettig</i> , 2017 UT 83, 416 P.3d 520	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Reyes</i> , 2002 UT 13, 40 P.3d 630.....	30, 49
<i>State v. Rhinehart</i> , 2007 UT 61, 167 P.3d 1046.....	37, 49
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 2015 UT 24, 345 P.3d 1226.....	38
<i>State v. Thurman</i> , 2022 UT 16, 508 P.3d 128.....	25, 34, 35, 36

<i>State v. Worwood</i> , 2007 UT 47, 164 P.3d 397	31
<i>Suchit v. Baxt</i> , 423 A.2d 670 (N.J. Super. Law. Div. 1980)	57
<i>Washington Nat. Ins. Co. v. Sherwood Assocs.</i> , 795 P.2d 665 (Utah Ct. App. 1990)	57
<i>Weaver v. Kimball</i> , 202 P. 9 (Utah 1921)	24
<i>Western Water, LLC v. Olds</i> , 2008 UT 18, 184 P.3d 578	50

FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. III, §§1-2	52
-----------------------------------	----

STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & STATUTES

Utah Const. art. I, §8	48
Utah Const. art. I, §11	43
Utah Const. art. I, §12	17, 22
Utah Const. art. I, §24	38
Utah Const. art. VIII, §3	48, 52, 53
Utah Const. art. VIII, §4	<i>passim</i>
Utah Const. art. VIII, §5	50, 51
Utah Const. art. VIII, §9 (1896)	23, 51
Utah Code §76-5-402.3	4
Utah Code §77-13-6	<i>passim</i>
Utah Code §78A-7-118	50
Utah Code §78B-9-106	36, 37
1980 Utah Laws 86	61
1980 Utah Laws 110	61
1989 Utah Laws 163	62
1989 Utah Laws 479	61, 62
1990 Utah Laws 14	63
2003 Utah Laws 1321	34

STATE RULES

Utah R. App. P. 4	9
-------------------------	---

Utah R. Civ. P. 65C.....	6, 45, 60
Utah R. Crim. P. 11.....	14
Utah R. Crim. P. 12.....	58
Utah R. Crim. P. 24.....	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>2 Official Report of the Proceedings and Debates of the Convention (1898)</i>	23
<i>Special Report and Recommendations to the Interim Judiciary Committee and the Utah Supreme Court (Oct. 1989)</i>	63
